

**Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
Urja Bhawan, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal**

Bhopal dated: 26th July, 2005

Notification

No. 1769 /MPERC/05. In exercise of powers conferred by section 86(1)(h) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends the following sections of the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code notified vide No. 2119/MPERC/2004 dated 6th August, 2004.

Amendments in Madhya Pradesh Grid Code

In the said Code :

- 1. In Section 15.8.1 :**
In the Hindi version of the section for the word, “(2+5)”, the word “प्रकाशन क्रमांक 275” shall be substituted.
- 2. In Section 15.8.8 :**
 - (i) In the Hindi version of the section 15.8.8(ख) after the word “धारा” , the word, “15.8.8(क)” shall be inserted.
 - (ii) In the Hindi version of the section 15.8.8 (ख) after the word “संरक्षण”, the word, “सम्मिलित” shall be inserted.
 - (iii) In the Hindi version of the section 15.8.8 (ग), the word “धारा” shall be substituted by the words, “उपरोक्त दर्शाई धारा 15.8.8(क)”.
 - (iv) In the Hindi version of the section 15.8.8(ग) after the word, “संरक्षण”, the word, “सम्मिलित” shall be inserted.
- 3. In Section 16.4.1 :**
 - (i) In the English version of the section in the column, the serial number before each standard number shall be numbered as Sr.No. “1 to 10” serially against each standards in place of serial numbers already shown.
 - (ii) In the Hindi version of the section, the serial numbers before each standard number shown as Sr. No. “एक, दो,-----नौ, दस” serially shall be substituted by the serial numbers, “1 to 10” serially.
- 4. In Section 16.5.1 :**
 - (i) In the Hindi version of the section, the words, namely, “1000 डब्लू एच = 1 के डब्लू एच =1 (ईकाई)” shall be substituted by the words “1000 डब्लू एच = 1 के डब्लू एच = 1 यूनिट (ईकाई)”

- (ii) In the Hindi version of the section, the words, namely, “1000 एम डब्लू एच = 1 जी एम यू (लाख इकाइयां)” shall be substituted by the words, “1000 एम डब्लू एच = 1 जी डब्लू एच = 1 एम. यू (मिलियन यूनिट) .

5. In Section 16.9.3 :

In the Hindi version of the section, the numeral, namely, “12%” shall be substituted by “120%”.

6. In section 16.9.29 :

In the Hindi version of the section, after the words, namely, “240 वोल्ट” the words “ए सी” and after the words, namely, “220 वोल्ट” the words, “डी.सी” shall be inserted.

7. In Section 16.10.4:

In the Hindi version of the section, the words, namely “ उपबन्ध क” and “उपबन्ध ड.” shall be substituted by the words, “अनेक्सर ए” and “अनेक्सर ई” respectively.

8. In Section 16.15.1:

In the Hindi Version of the section, after the word, namely “अतिरिक्त” the word “मटर” shall be substituted by the word, namely, “मीटर”.

9. In Section 16.16.2

In third line of the Hindi version of the section, the words “हैय” and “1” shall be substituted by the words namely, “है” and “ : ” respectively.

10. At the end of Hindi version of the Code, the words, namely, “ आयोग के आदेशानुसार, अशोक शर्मा, उपसचिव” shall be added.

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Deputy Secretary